Queue No. AC1-222/AD1-055 (amend) to be effective 1/17/2024.

Filed Date: 11/17/23.

Accession Number: 20231117-5152. Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 12/8/23.

Docket Numbers: ER24-437-000.

Applicants: Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc., Ameren Services Company.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. submits tariff filing per 35.13(a)(2)(iii: 2023-11-17 SA 2037 Ameren-Wabash Valley (Citizens) 5th Rev WDS Agreement to be effective 12/ 1/2023.

Filed Date: 11/17/23.

Accession Number: 20231117-5156. Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 12/8/23.

The filings are accessible in the Commission's eLibrary system (https:// elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/search/ fercgensearch.asp) by querying the docket number.

Any person desiring to intervene, to protest, or to answer a complaint in any of the above proceedings must file in accordance with Rules 211, 214, or 206 of the Commission's Regulations (18 CFR 385.211, 385.214, or 385.206) on or before 5:00 p.m. Eastern time on the specified comment date. Protests may be considered, but intervention is necessary to become a party to the proceeding.

eFiling is encouraged. More detailed information relating to filing requirements, interventions, protests, service, and qualifying facilities filings can be found at: http://www.ferc.gov/ docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf. For other information, call (866) 208-3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502-8659.

The Commission's Office of Public Participation (OPP) supports meaningful public engagement and participation in Commission proceedings. OPP can help members of the public, including landowners, environmental justice communities, Tribal members and others, access publicly available information and navigate Commission processes. For public inquiries and assistance with making filings such as interventions, comments, or requests for rehearing, the public is encouraged to contact OPP at (202) 502-6595 or OPP@ ferc.gov.

Dated: November 17, 2023.

Debbie-Anne A. Reese,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2023-25971 Filed 11-22-23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Project No. 4639-000]

Ampersand Christine Falls Hydro, LLC; **Notice of Authorization for Continued Project Operation**

The license for the Christine Falls Hydroelectric Project No. 4639 was issued for a period ending September 30, 2023.

Section 15(a)(1) of the FPA, 16 U.S.C. 808(a)(1), requires the Commission, at the expiration of a license term, to issue from year-to-year an annual license to the then licensee(s) under the terms and conditions of the prior license until a new license is issued, or the project is otherwise disposed of as provided in section 15 or any other applicable section of the FPA. If the project's prior license waived the applicability of section 15 of the FPA, then, based on section 9(b) of the Administrative Procedure Act. 5 U.S.C. 558(c), and as set forth at 18 CFR 16.21(a), if the licensee of such project has filed an application for a subsequent license, the licensee may continue to operate the project in accordance with the terms and conditions of the license after the minor or minor part license expires, until the Commission acts on its application. If the licensee of such a project has not filed an application for a subsequent license, then it may be required, pursuant to 18 CFR 16.21(b), to continue project operations until the Commission issues someone else a license for the project or otherwise orders disposition of the project.

If the project is subject to section 15 of the FPA, notice is hereby given that an annual license for Project No. 4639 is issued to Ampersand Christine Falls Hydro, LLC for a period effective October 1, 2023, through September 30, 2024, or until the issuance of a new license for the project or other disposition under the FPA, whichever comes first. If issuance of a new license (or other disposition) does not take place on or before September 30, 2024, notice is hereby given that, pursuant to 18 CFR 16.18(c), an annual license under section 15(a)(1) of the FPA is renewed automatically without further order or notice by the Commission, unless the Commission orders otherwise

If the project is not subject to section 15 of the FPA, notice is hereby given that Ampersand Christine Falls Hydro, LLC is authorized to continue operation of the Christine Falls Hydroelectric Project under the terms and conditions

of the prior license until the issuance of a subsequent license for the project or other disposition under the FPA, whichever comes first.

Dated: November 17, 2023.

Debbie-Anne A. Reese,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2023-25963 Filed 11-22-23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Combined Notice of Filings

Take notice that the Commission has received the following Natural Gas Pipeline Rate and Refund Report filings:

Filings Instituting Proceedings

Docket Numbers: RP24-162-000. Applicants: National Fuel Gas Supply Corporation.

Description: Compliance filing: TSCA—Informational Filing (November 2023) to be effective N/A.

Filed Date: 11/16/23.

Accession Number: 20231116-5146. Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 11/28/23.

Docket Numbers: RP24-163-000. Applicants: Tallgrass Interstate Gas Transmission, LLC.

Description: Compliance filing: TIGT 2023–11–17 Pre-filing Settlement Stipulation and Agreement to be effective 12/31/9998.

Filed Date: 11/17/23.

Accession Number: 20231117-5080. Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 11/29/23.

Any person desiring to intervene, to protest, or to answer a complaint in any of the above proceedings must file in accordance with Rules 211, 214, or 206 of the Commission's Regulations (18 CFR 385.211, 385.214, or 385.206) on or before 5:00 p.m. Eastern time on the specified comment date. Protests may be considered, but intervention is necessary to become a party to the proceeding.

Filings in Existing Proceedings

Docket Numbers: RP20-614-008. Applicants: Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC.

Description: ALJ Settlement: Transco Stip & Agrmt.

Filed Date: 11/16/23.

Accession Number: 20231116-5132. Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 11/28/23. Docket Numbers: RP20-618-003.

Applicants: Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC.

Description: ALI Settlement: Transco Stip & Agrmt.

Filed Date: 11/16/23.